

255TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT JUDGE VONDA BAILEY, PRESIDING GEORGE L. ALLEN, SR. COURTS BUILDING 600 COMMERCE STREET DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ORDER OF RESCISSION

On the <u>23rd day of May, 2023</u>, the 255th Judicial District Court – Presiding Judge Vonda Bailey – hereby **RESCINDS** the Standing Order of the Court issued on June 8, 2022 that orders and mandates that all cases where the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services is appointed as the managing conservator of the child(ren) is immediately referred to the Dallas County Child Protection and Permanency Court. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective immediately, cases referred to the Dallas County Child Protection and Permanency Court shall be referred on a case-by-case basis only and only by an order signed by the current sitting and presiding Judge, Judge Vonda Bailey. Cases currently on the Dallas County Child Protection and Permanency Court docket as of May 23, 2023 will remain on the docket unless removed by order of the District Judge, Vonda Bailey.

RENDERED ON May 23, 2023

Vonda Bailey